

**IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE**



**AT THE PEACE PALACE**

**THE HAGUE**

**TRANSBOUNDARY HAZE AND SPECIES PROTECTION**

---

**FEDERAL STATES OF ABELII**

*APPLICANT*

*v.*

**REPUBLIC OF REDOX**

*RESPONDENT*

---

**MEMORIAL FOR THE RESPONDENT**

**THE 2012 STETSON MOOT COURT COMPETITION**

**NOVEMBER 2012**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....   | iii       |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....  | viii      |
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....  | ix        |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS.....   | 1         |
| SUMMARY OF SUBMISSIONS.....   | 3         |
| SUBMISSIONS AND AUTHORITIES.....  | 4         |
| <br>  |           |
| <b>I. THE REPUBLIC OF REDOX HAS NOT VIOLATED INTERNATIONAL<br/>LAW ON TRANSBOUNDARY HARM.....</b>   | <b>4</b>  |
| <br>  |           |
| A. REDOX IS NOT OBLIGATED TO AND THEREFORE DID NOT<br>BREACH THE HRA.....   | 4         |
| <br>  |           |
| 1. <i>The signature of Redox is not tantamount to consent to be bound, thus<br/>ratification by Redox is necessary for it to be a party to the HRA.....</i> | <i>4</i>  |
| <br>  |           |
| 2. <i>The obligation of Redox to not defeat the object and purpose of the HRA is<br/>an interim obligation in good faith.....</i>                           | <i>7</i>  |
| <br>  |           |
| a. <u>VCLOT, Article 18 stipulates an interim obligation which expires<br/>after a treaty has entered into force.....</u>                                   | <u>7</u>  |
| <br>  |           |
| b. <u>The obligation imposed by Article 18 is a duty of good faith and<br/>not a legal obligation.....</u>  | <u>7</u>  |
| <br>  |           |
| 3. <i>Redox has in good faith complied with its obligation not to defeat the<br/>object and purpose of the HRA.....</i>                                     | <i>9</i>  |
| <br>  |           |
| a. <u>Redox complied with its obligation prior to the HRA’s entry into<br/>force.....</u>   | <u>9</u>  |
| <br>  |           |
| b. <u>Redox has not violated its obligation even assuming that it is a<br/>persisting legal obligation.....</u>   | <u>9</u>  |
| <br>  |           |
| <b>B. THE REPUBLIC OF REDOX DID NOT COMMIT AN<br/>INTERNATIONALLY WRONGFUL ACT.....</b>   | <b>11</b> |
| <br>  |           |
| 1. <i>The acts of P-Eco are not attributable to Redox.....</i>  | <i>11</i> |

- 2. *There exists no regional custom on transboundary haze pollution*.....12
- 3. *Redox did not breach customary international law*.....12
  - a. Redox has met the standard of due diligence .....13
  - b. Transboundary harm does not cover mere economic damage.....14

**II. THE CONTROLLED BURNING TO BE CONDUCTED BY REDOX IS WITHIN ITS SOVEREIGN RIGHT TO UTILIZE ITS OWN RESOURCES**.....15

**A. REDOX HAS NOT VIOLATED ANY CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL NORM**.....16

- 1. *There is no customary norm that dictates the conservation of endangered species*.....16
- 2. *Assuming arguendo there exists a customary norm on conservation of endangered species, Redox’ captive breeding program is a valid means for such conservation*.....18

**B. NO ERGA OMNES OBLIGATION IS VIOLATED IN THE PROPOSED CONTROLLED BURNING**.....19

- 1. *Erga omnes obligations are exclusive to breaches of fundamental human rights of which conservation of animal species is not a part of*.....19
- 2. *Assuming that animal conservation is an erga omnes obligation, Redox did not commit a serious breach of such obligation*.....20

- a. The reduction of the Redox orangutan population is insufficient to constitute a gross failure.....21

- b. The controlled burning does not constitute a systematic failure.....22

**C. REDOX ORANGUTAN POPULATION REDUCTION DOES NOT CONSTITUTE BIODIVERSITY LOSS UNDER THE CBD**.....23

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### INTERNATIONAL TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| Agreement on the Conservation of Gorillas and Their Habitats, September 6, 2011, UNEP/GA/MOP2/Inf.7.4.....   | 17         |
| CITES, <i>Member Countries</i> , available at <a href="http://www.cites.org/eng/disc/parties/index.php">http://www.cites.org/eng/disc/parties/index.php</a> .....  | 17         |
| Convention on Biological Diversity, 1992, 31 I.L.M. 818.13.....  | 15, 18, 23 |
| Convention on the Conservation of European Wildlife and Natural Habitats, December 1, 2009, Bern, 19.IX.1979.....  | 17         |
| Convention on Wetlands of International Importance especially as Waterfowl Habitat.Ramsar (Iran), 2 February 1971. UN Treaty Series No. 14583.As amended by the Paris Protocol, 3 December 1982, and Regina Amendments, 28 May 1987..... | 22         |
| International Convention for the Regulation of Whaling Schedule, November 10, 1948, 161 UNTS 72, 338 UNTS 366.....   | 17         |
| Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998 ISBN No. 92-9227-227-6.....  | 19         |
| Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, <i>opened for signature</i> May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331.....   | 4, 7, 8    |

### U.N. DOCUMENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Addendum – First Report on the Law of Treaties by Sir Hersch Lauterpacht, Special Rapporteur – Law of Treaties, Int’l Law Comm’n, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/8ER. A/Add. 1 (1953)..... | 11 |
| Documents of the 4th Session Including the Report of the Commission to the General Assembly, [1952] 2 Y.B. Int’l L Comm’n 54, UN Doc A/CN.4/SER.A/1952/Add.1.....            | 8  |
| <i>Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts</i> , [2001] 2 Y.B. Int’l L. Comm’n 26, U.N. DOC. A/56/49(Vol. I)/Corr.4.....                | 4  |
| Report of the International Law Commission on the work of its fifty-second session, 22, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/513 (2000).....   | 20 |
| Report of the International Law Commission on the work of its fifty-second session, 30, U.N. Doc. A/55/10 (2000).....  | 19 |
| Report of the International Law Commission on the Work of its Fifty-Third Session, 154, U.N. Doc. A/56/10 (2004).....  | 13 |

Report of the International Law Commission to the General Assembly on the Work of its Fourteenth Session, Int'l Law Commission Y.B., Vol. 2, (1962), U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/SER.A/1962/Add.1.....6

Report of the International Law Commission to the General Assembly on the Work of its Eighteenth Session, Int'l Law Commission Y.B., Vol. 2, part II, (1966), U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/SER.A/1966/Add.1.....5

Rio Declaration on Environment and Development, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.151/26 (1992).....13

Stockholm Declaration on the Human Environment, U.N. Doc.A/CONF.48/14/Rev.1 (1973).....13, 15, 16

### **JUDICIAL AND ARBITRAL DECISIONS**

Border and Transborder Armed Actions (Nicaragua v. Honduras), Jurisdiction and Admissibility Judgment, I.C.J. Rep. 1988.....8, 9

Case Concerning East Timor, (Port. vs. Aus.), 1995 I.C.J. (June 30).....19

Case Concerning the Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, (Bosnia vs. Serbia), 2007 I.C.J. (Feb.26).....19

Case Concerning the Barcelona Traction, Light and Power Company Limited, (Belg. v. Spain), 1970 I.C.J. 3, (Feb. 5).....11, 19

North Sea Continental Shelf Cases (F.R.G. v. Den.-Neth.), 1969 I.C.J. 3.....6, 12

Pulp Mills in the River Uruguay (Arg. v. Uru.), 2010 I.C.J. (Apr. 20).....13

Several British Subjects (Great Britain) v. United States (Iloilo Claims) 1925 U.N. Reports of Arbitral Awards Vol 6.....10

Territorial Jurisdiction of the Int'l Comm'n of River Oder (U.K . v. Pol.), 1929 P.C.I.J. (ser.A) No. 23.....6

Trail Smelter Arbitration (U.S. v. Can.), 3 R.I.A.A. 1905 (1938/1941).....13

### **BOOKS**

E. JIMENEZ DE ARECHAGA, INTERNATIONAL LAW IN THE PAST THIRD OF A CENTURY (1978)....11

LORD ARNOLD DUNCAN MCNAIR, THE LAW OF TREATIES (Oxford Clarendon Press, 1961).....6

Malcolm D. Evans, INTERNATIONAL LAW (2<sup>nd</sup> ed. 2006).....16

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| MARK EUGEN VILLIGER, COMMENTARY ON THE 1969 VIENNA CONVENTION ON THE LAW OF TREATIES (Martinus Nijhoff Publishers, 2009).....  | 4      |
| MARK EUGEN VILLIGER, CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW AND TREATIES (Martinus Nijhoff Publishers, 1985).....   | 4      |
| MICHEL VIRALLY, THE SOURCES OF INTERNATIONAL LAW in MANUAL OF PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW, (Max Sorensen ed., MacMillan, 1968).....   | 12     |
| NICOLAS DE SADELEER, ENVIRONMENTAL PRINCIPLES (Oxford University Press, 2002).....   | 14     |
| Rebecca M. Wallace, INTERNATIONAL LAW IN A NUTSHELL (2006).....  | 17     |
| RENE LEFEBER, TRANSBOUNDARY ENVIRONMENTAL INTERFERENCE AND THE ORIGIN OF STATE LIABILITY, <i>in</i> 24 DEVELOPMENTS IN INTERNATIONAL LAW (1996).....   | 11, 14 |
| Richard Primack, ESSENTIALS OF CONSERVATION BIOLOGY (3 <sup>rd</sup> ed. 2002).....  | 18     |
| ROSALYN HIGGINS, PROBLEMS AND PROCESS: INTERNATIONAL LAW AND HOW WE USE IT (1994).....   | 11, 13 |
| Ved Nanda and George Pring, INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND POLICY FOR THE 21 <sup>ST</sup> CENTURY (2004).....  | 23     |
| XUE HANQIN. TRANSBOUNDARY DAMAGE IN INTERNATIONAL LAW, CAMBRIDGE STUDIES IN INTERNATIONAL AND COMPARATIVE LAW (Cambridge University Press, 2003).....  | 13, 14 |
| <b>ESSAYS, ARTICLES AND JOURNALS</b>   |        |
| 1935 Harvard Research Draft, (1935) 29 AJIL.....   | 8      |
| Costanza, Kemp, and Boynton, <i>Scale and Biodiversity in Coastal and Estuarine Ecosystems</i> . 84-125 in: C. A. Perrings, K.-G. Mäler, C. Folke, C. S. Holling, and B.-O. Jansson (eds.), BIODIVERSITY LOSS: ECONOMIC AND ECOLOGICAL ISSUES (1995).....  | 23     |
| Curtis A. Bradley, <i>Treaty Signature in</i> , THE OXFORD GUIDE TO TREATIES (Duncan Holis ed., Oxford University Press, 2012).....  | 8      |
| Diana Pritchard and Stuart Harrop, <i>A Re-Evaluation of the Role of Ex-Situ Conservation in the Face of Climate Change</i> , 1 BGCI 7 (2010).....   | 18     |
| Gauger, Rabatel-Fernel, Kulbicki, Short, and Higgins, <i>Ecocide is the Missing 5<sup>th</sup> Crime Against Peace</i> , July 2012, available at <a href="http://www.sas.ac.uk/sites/default/files/files/hrc/Events%20Documents/Ecocide%20is%20the%20Missing%205th%20Crime%20Against%20Peace.pdf">http://www.sas.ac.uk/sites/default/files/files/hrc/Events%20Documents/Ecocide%20is%20the%20Missing%205th%20Crime%20Against%20Peace.pdf</a> ..... | 20     |

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| <i>Human Rights, Environment, and Economic Development</i> , Center for International Earth Science Information Network. Earth Institute, <a href="http://www.ciel.org/Publications/olp3v.html">www.ciel.org/Publications/olp3v.html</a> .....   | 15    |
| Jan Klabbers, How to Defeat a Treaty's Object and Purpose Pending Entry into Force: Toward Manifest Intent Jan Klabbers, How to Defeat a Treaty's Object and Purpose, 34 Vand J Transnat'l L 283 (2001).....   | 7     |
| Karen McGhee, <i>The Good Fight: Captive Breeding Programs</i> , Aust. Geo. Oct-Dec (2007).....  | 18    |
| Ken Paige, <i>Conservation Scientists 'Unanimous' in Expectations of Serious Loss of Biological Diversity, Study Shows</i> , 6 Biol Conserv 26 (2011).....   | 21    |
| Marjan Ajevski, <i>Serious Breaches, the Draft Articles on State Responsibility and Universal Jurisdiction</i> , 1EJLS 2 (2008).....   | 20,21 |
| Martin A. Rogoff, The International Legal Obligations of Signatories to an Unratified Treaty 32 Maine L Rev 263 (1980).....  | 10    |
| Martin Ris, Treaty Interpretation and ICJ Recourse to Travaux Préparatoires: Towards a Proposed Amendment of Articles 31 and 32 of the Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, 14 B.C. Int'l & Comp.L. Rev. 111 (1991).....  | 8     |
| MC Bottrill, et al. Is <i>Conservation Triage Just Smart Decision Making?</i> , 23 Trends Ecol. Evol. 12 (2008).....   | 21    |
| Ramsar Convention Secretariat, <i>Burning Peatlands</i> (2008).....  | 22    |
| Ramsar Convention Secretariat, 2010. "Managing wetlands: Frameworks for managing Wetlands of International Importance and Other Wetland Sites". Ramsar handbooks for the wise use of wetlands, 4th edition, vol. 18.Ramsar Convention Secretariat, Gland, Switzerland.....   | 22    |
| Riccardo P. Mazzeschi, <i>Forms of International Responsibility for Environmental Harm</i> , in INTERNATIONAL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HARM (Francesco Francioni & Tullio Scovazzi eds, 2001).....   | 14    |
| Worrall, Clay, Marrs, and Reed, <i>Impacts of Burning Management on Peatlands</i> . Scientific Review, (2010).....   | 22    |
| <b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>   |       |
| David Dellatore, <i>Behavioural Health of Reintroduced Orangutans (Pongo Abellii) in Bukit Lawang, Sumatra, Indonesia</i> , (October, 2007) (unpublished M.A., Oxford Brookes University, available at <a href="http://www.yorku.ca/arusson/Papers/Dellatore%20Behavioural%20Health%20of%20Reintroduced%20Orangutans%20(Pongo%20abellii).pdf">http://www.yorku.ca/arusson/Papers/Dellatore%20Behavioural%20Health%20of%20Reintroduced%20Orangutans%20(Pongo%20abellii).pdf</a> ..... | 18    |

IUCN. (2011). IUCN Red List Categories and Criteria: Version 3.1. IUCN Species Survival Commission. IUCN, Gland, Switzerland and Cambridge, UK. ii + 30pp.....21

Michael J. Glennon, *Has International Law Failed the Elephant?*, 1 Am. J. Int'l L. 84 (1990).....17
